EDINBURGH & DISTRICT MOTOR CLUB
2023 PRE '65 SCOTTISH TRIAL

FINAL RESULTS
Best Performance The Challenge Trophy 97 Dan Thorpe 0
2"Y Best Performance Duncan Smith Trophy 170 Gary MacDonald 0
3" Best Performance Ralph Venables Trophy 85 Dan Clark 1
Best Performance on the 1% Day Bob Adamson Trophy 132 Darren Wasley 0
Best Performance on the 2™ Day Kinlochleven Trophy 85 Dan Clark 0
Best Foreign Rider Peter Mitchell Trophy 72 Mark Harris 3
Best Newcomer Willie Pitblado Trophy 7 Gordon Clarke 10
Best Scottish Rider Aileen Randall Trophy 172 Calum Murphy 4
Best Rider over 60 Years Old Nick Nichols Trophy 185 Robin Luscombe 8
Best Rider on a Rigid up to 250 Willie Dalling Trophy 31 Scott Callaghan 14
Best Rider on a Rigid over 250 Mick Andrews Trophy - - -
Best Woman Competitor Joan Westbrook Trophy 151 Donna Fox 9
Best over 350 Bob Paterson Trophy 92 Ben Butterworth 2
Best 251 to 350 John Draper Trophy 171 Jim Hough 5
Best 201 to 250 The Lampkin Trophy 116 Sean Radcliff 5
Best up to 200 Allie Cameron Trophy 158 Chris Greenwood 4
Best “Original” Machine Edgar Bros Challenge Trophy 64 Sam Clarke 14
2" Place 195  Murray Whittaker 18
3" Place 192  Christopher Myers 27
Best Matchless/AJS over 300cc Len Hutty Trophy 124 Philip Wiffen 26
The Oldest Finisher SACU Trophy 181 Mick Grant 64
SPECIAL FIRST CLASS AWARDS FIRST CLASS AWARDS
4. 92 Ben Butterworth 2 24. 60 Chris Barnett 11 53,5,0,2
5. 196 Russell Rooksby 3 58,1,1,0 25. 135 Alan Crayk 13 55202
6. 72 Mark Harris 3 57,3,0,0 26. 77 Stephen Douglas 13 51,702
7. 172 Calum Murphy 4 58,1,0,1 27. 66 Jacob Joyce 13 51540
8. 158 Chris Greenwood 4 57,2,1,0 28. 164 Nick Shield 14 54,4,0,0
9. 132 Darren Wasley 9] 57,2,0,1 29. 31 Scott Callaghan 14 53,411
10. 171 Jim Hough 5 56,3,1,0,FC 30. 186 Yrjo Vesterinen 14 53,3,3,0
11. 116 Sean Radcliff 5 56,3,1,0 31. 64 Sam Clarke 14 53313
12. 167 Robert Bowyer 6 56,3,0,1,FC 32. 130 Davy Morewood 14 53,2,3.2
13. 179 James Noble 6 56,3,0,1 33. 76  Allan Adamson 14 51,531
14. 141 Stephen Murphy 7 54510,FC 34. 176 Lewis Byron 15
15. 100 Chris Garlick 7 54,51,0 35. 174 Mike Watson 16 51,6,1,1
16. 113 Peter Ashmore 8 54,51,0,FD 36. 178 Paul Dennis 16 48,9,2,1
17. 185 Robin Luscombe 8 57,1,1,0 37. 91  Jack Butterworth 17 54,1,3,0
18. 194 James Harland 9 55,4,0,0 38. 166 Liam Robinson 17 53,3,0,3
19. 95 Mark Sunter 9 55,3,0,2 39. 195 Murray Whittaker 18  56,0,0,1
20. 151 Donna Fox 9 95,2,2,1 40. 82 George Emmott 18 93,2,1,3
21. 7  Gordon Clarke 10 41. 18 Grant Smith 19
22. 146 Neil Dawson 11 54,41,0,FC 42. 180 Jonathon Hughes 20
23. 144 Martyn Stanistreet 11 54,41,0 43. 79 Robbie Allan 22

All ties for Trophies and positions 23 and 43 are resolved in accordance with Standing Regulations TSR 23.
(Cleans, 1s, 2s, 3s, FC = Furthest Clean, FD = First Day Score)
The Edinburgh and District Motor Club Ltd and the Organising Committee wish to thank all the people who have assisted or
contributed to the running of the trial. Your help is greatly appreciated. Many thanks also to all the riders for such tremendous
support. To all those riders who were unsuccessful in the ballot for entries this year, better luck next time. We hope everyone
enjoyed the trial and trust we will see you all again next year. Till then, Lang may yer lum reek and Haud Forrit.
Unfortunately the continuation of unauthorised bikes on the route has caused the landowners to request that this must not continue.

THIS WILL JEOPARDISE THE FUTURE OF THE TRIAL.
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Dan Thorpe
Gary MacDonald
Dan Clark

Ben Butterworth
Russell Rookshy
Mark Harris
Calum Murphy
Chris Greenwood
Darren Wasley
Jim Hough

Sean Radcliff
Robert Bowyer
James Noble
Stephen Murphy
Chris Garlick
Peter Ashmore
Robin Luscombe
James Harland
Mark Sunter
Donna Fox
Gordon Clarke
Neil Dawson
Martyn Stanistreet
Chris Barnett
Alan Crayk
Stephen Douglas
Jacob Joyce
Nick Shield

Scott Callaghan
Yrjo Vesterinen
Sam Clarke
Davy Morewood
Allan Adamson
Lewis Byron
Mike Watson
Paul Dennis
Jack Butterworth
Liam Robinson
Murray Whittaker
George Emmott
Grant Smith
Jonathon Hughes
Robbie Allan
Grant Adamson
Ronnie Day

Paul Heys
Duncan Mitchell
David Coughlan
David Sherlock
Clayton Rowson
Matt Spink

lan Peberdy
Hamish Jamieson
Mark Smith
Kevin Chapman
Philip Wiffen
Darren Palmer
Christopher Myers
Darren Walker
Richard Vockins
Harry Lyons
Adam Harris
Andrew Black
Alexander Stampfli
Tony Martin
Luke Harris
Danny Littlehales
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4
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33
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32
101
148
46
65
169
191
138
57
131
71
47
161
152
155
52
11
42
78
8
22
39
59
23
81
157
5
86
53
112
74
153
105
107
181
69
94
49
126
21
2
63
20
121
51
175
40
16
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Simon Welch
Steven Palmer
David Moffat
Reece Morewood
lan Myers

Darren Johnson
Simon Chell
Chris Haigh

Rob Bratley
Darren Phypers
David Watson
Martin Ehrenreich
Ross Mackay
Peter Clibburn
Roger Callaghan
Tim Blackmore
John "Ossy" Byers
Andrew Rose
Richard Hildrick
Joseph Alderson
Richard Jackson
Angus Jenkinson
Andy Minns
Patrick Palmer
Graham Greaves
Kevin White
Ryan Eamer
Peter Archer
Martin Gilbert
Garry Shaw

Gary MacLennan
Frederic Bergada
Duncan MacDonald
Jim Ashford
Geoff Herbert
Renaud Bourdin
Barry Watson
Charles Tindle
Steve Gollings
Nigel Greenwood
Matthew Welch
Joe Chell

Bradley Stein
Alastair Wardlaw
Ben Hollingworth
Calum Proctor
Lee Granby
Chris Booker
Mick Grant

Derek Ramsay
Michael Clarke
Neil Proctor
Adam McCanna
Matthew Neale
Shaun McAnespie
Andrew Cope
Clive Dopson
Alan Gordon
Graeme Crawford
Oliver Fortune
Neil Hebdon
Stuart Edgar
Ross Thomson
Richard Power
Carlos Errando
Vincent Mackintosh
Paul Ray
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1
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26
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45
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62
56
27
54
156
61
106
48
38
14
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6
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30
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154
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50
17
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36
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12
9
13
117
25
3
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34

Name

Tim Britton

Chris Greenbank
Esteban Poch
John Dyson
Peter McCanna
William Rhodes
Michael Bell
Billy Bishop
Benjamin Measures
Garry Dwyer

lan McAnespie
Elliott Tickner
Martin Matthews
Pascal Pauly
Gary Marshall
lain Duffus

John MacFarlane
Mervyn Powell
Dave Lovell
Barry Burton
Amory Falconer
Tristan Robinson
Wayne Buckley
Andrew King
Alan Halford
Chris Hampshire
Bernd Sattler
Santiago Bellmunt
Stuart Measures
Martyn Nelson
Antoni Guillen
Mark Hewitt

Kim Waters
Heinz Leitner
Craig Asbridge
David Beckett
Jan Koelewijn
Robert Wreathall
Guenter Fluch
Paul Fishlock
Janice Proctor
Jean Bourdin
Cesar Vallve
Willie Evans
Mark Strong
Mark Buckworth
Anthony Rew
Liston Bell
Xavier Ribot
Colin Fray

Eric McMeekin
Tyler Murphy
Nigel Crapper
Edward Dobson
Pablo Pauly

Ken Oates
David Strank
Frank Blackbyrne
Kevin Rivington
Phil Parkinson
David Dench
Alfred Wagner
Jamie McAnespie
Ben Falconer
Martin Murphy
Graham Law
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